

Ethos Limited

April 03, 2018

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Fund based – Cash Credit	51.00	56.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable); Reaffirmed
Fund based – Term Loans	3.65	3.65	[ICRA]BBB (Stable); Reaffirmed
Non Fund based – Bank Guarantee	5.35	5.35	[ICRA]A3+; Reaffirmed
Fixed Deposits	22.00	22.00	MA- (Stable); Outstanding
Total	82.00	87.00	

Rating action

ICRA has reaffirmed the long-term rating of [ICRA] BBB (pronounced ICRA triple B) to the Rs. 59.65-crore¹ (enhanced from Rs 54.65 crore) fund-based limits of Ethos Limited (Ethos²). ICRA has also reaffirmed the short-term rating of [ICRA]A3+ (pronounced ICRA A three plus) on the Rs. 5.35-crore non fund-based limits of Ethos. The outlook on the long-term rating is 'stable'. ICRA also has an outstanding medium-term rating of [ICRA] MA- (pronounced ICRA M A minus) on the Rs. 22.00-crore fixed deposits programme of Ethos. The outlook on the medium-term rating is 'Stable'. For arriving at the rating, ICRA has combined the business and financial risk profiles of Ethos and its parent company KDDL Limited (KDDL).

Rationale

The rating reaffirmation favourably factors in Ethos' reputed position as luxury watch retailer and KDDL's established market position in watch component manufacturing as a leading supplier of watch components to global watch majors. The rating also draws comfort from the group's modest leverage, ability to raise equity and the continued financial support available to Ethos from KDDL. The ratings, however, are constrained by the continued pressures on Ethos' growth and margins led by impact of regulatory changes on demand. In addition, the company's funding requirements continue to be high on account of substantial stock levels which along with recent net losses have resulted into modest return indicators.

Going forward, the company's ability to improve its operating performance and generate sizeable profits will continue to be a key rating sensitivity. Further, KDDL's ability to ramp up its returns over its recently expanded scale so as to maintain coverage metrics will be crucial. This apart, the promoters' ability to bring in the planned equity and maintain liquidity position will also be a rating monitorable.

¹ 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

² For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications

Outlook: Stable

ICRA believes that Ethos will continue to benefit from KDDL's support via equity infusion which helps in addressing debt obligation amid weak operating indicators. ICRA also believes improvement in demand scenario post rationalisation of GST in the luxury watches segment will support demand revival. The outlook may be revised to 'Positive' in case of substantial growth in demand along with improvement in profitability margins. The outlook however may be revised to 'Negative' if the demand remains stagnant and the margins deteriorate from the current levels leading to weaker coverage. Given the high working capital intensive nature of operations, any stretch in working capital cycle or if any sudden increase in capital expenditure will also lead to 'Negative' outlook. ICRA will continue to monitor the impact of import duty increase from 10% to 20% on the demand for luxury watches.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Established market position as luxury watch retailer – Ethos has an established market position and manages the largest retail chain of luxury watches in the domestic organised sector. The company has exclusive brand partnerships along with a good product mix (medium range watches to high-value luxury watches). Over the years, Ethos has built a network of 41 stores across cities such as Ahmedabad, Chandigarh, New Delhi, Hyderabad, Mumbai, Pune, Lucknow etc. among many others.

Consistent support from KDDL and shareholders – Parent KDDL has been consistently raising equity (~Rs 31 crore over last three FYs) which along with cash accruals has helped Ethos company to fund its losses and manage its liquidity cycle. The promoters are supposed to bring in further RS 5 crore by March 31, 2018. Ethos has also raised FDs over the last few years and has Rs 11.6 crore of outstanding FD as on September 30, 2017. In the current year too, the company has invited tenders to raise additional FDs amounting to Rs 22 crore. ICRA notes that the actual repayments in the FD scheme have been lower than scheduled, with majority of the amount being renewed (as also witnessed in KDDL). Any substantial increase in this outflow will need support from KDDL, pending improvement in Ethos' own cash accruals.

Modest indebtedness – The group has a consolidated networth of Rs 67.24 crore and a total debt of Rs 65.55 crore respectively as on September 30, 2017 resulting in a modest leverage of 0.97 as on as on September 30, 2017. The same is supported by reserve accretion in KDDL's manufacturing operations and regular equity infusion.

Credit challenges

Slower-than-expected revival in performance – FY2017 has been a very challenging year for Ethos due to weak operating performance, which was impacted by multiple regulatory changes over the last eight quarters. The luxury watch segment has witnessed lots of headwinds from PAN guidelines in January 2016 and the requirement for tax collection at source (TCS) for all cash transactions above Rs. 0.3 crore in July 2016. Demonetisation in November 2016, subsequent announcement in the Union Budget that cash transactions above Rs. 0.2 crore would be banned and imposition of the highest GST on the segment added to the challenges. However, the revision of GST from 28% to 18% on the watch segment has supported demand revival in Q3 FY2018, which also coincides with the strongest quarter for the company due to festivals and wedding seasons. Ethos has witnessed a revenue growth of 4% year on year (YoY) in 9M FY2018.

High working capital requirements – The retail business has high working capital requirements owing to high levels of inventory spread across stores. Ethos' working capital intensity stood at 34% in FY2017 and 34% in H1FY2018. Ethos' working capital limits also witnessed very high utilizations over the last few quarters.

Weak return and coverage metrics – The capital structure of Ethos remained moderate owing to cash losses in the last two years, which has resulted in some erosion of the company's net-worth position. Weak margins have led to weak debt coverage indicators. In view of the inadequate cash accruals, weak DSCR has remained a credit concern, the company is however getting funding support from the parent company KDDL at regular intervals to furnish debt obligation. As on March, 2017 the DSCR stood at 0.39x on account of additional payment of short term loan of Rs 4 crore and as on September 30, 2017, the DSCR stood at 0.01x on account of payment of redeemable preference shares to KDDL amounting to Rs 3 crore. However, ICRA notes that on a consolidated level, the coverage indicators remained moderate as characterized by interest coverage of 1.9x, DSCR of 1.08x, total debt/ OPBDITA of 4.22x and NCA/ total debt of 10% in FY2017. As on September 30, 2017, the coverage indicators stood moderate as reflected by interest coverage of 2.3x, DSCR of 1.3x, total debt/ OPBDITA of 4.04x and NCA/ total debt of 12%.

Analytical approach: For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria:

[Impact of Parent or Group Support on an Issuer's Credit Rating](#)

[Financial Consolidation and Rating Approach](#)

About the company:

Incorporated in 2003, Ethos operates India's largest retail chain of luxury watches, which has 41 stores as on January 02, 2018 at various locations in India. The group company KDDL manufactures watch components such as dials and hands and has a presence in Switzerland through its subsidiary, Pylania SA, which also makes dials and hands for Swiss watch companies. As on September 30, 2017, SAIF (a qualified institutional buyer) held 16.27% equity stake in KDDL.

On a consolidated basis, the group reported a net profit of Rs. 0.08 crore on an operating income of Rs. 455.4 crore in FY2017, as compared to a net profit of Rs. 10.5 crore on an operating income of Rs. 449.8 crore in the previous year. In 9MFY2018, the group on a consolidated basis reported revenue of Rs. 364.1 crore as compared to Rs 350.4 crore in 9MFY2017.

Ethos on standalone basis reported a loss of Rs. 7.5 crore on an operating income of Rs. 325.7 crore in FY2017, as compared to a net loss of Rs. 5.9 crore on an operating income of Rs. 327.2 crore in the previous year. In 9MFY2018, the company reported revenue of Rs. 259.8 crore as compared to Rs 250.0 crore in 9MFY2017.

Key financial indicators (Audited)

	FY2016	FY2017
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	327.2	325.7
PAT (Rs. crore)	-5.9	-7.5
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	1.8%	1.6%
RoCE (%)	3.1%	2.6%
Total Debt/ TNW (times)	1.2	1.1
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	12.2	12.8
Interest Coverage (times)	0.7	0.5
NWC/ OI (%)	33%	34%

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years

Current Rating (FY2019)					Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
Instrument	Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2018 January 2018	Date & Rating in FY2018 April 2017	Date & Rating in FY2017
1 Term Loans	Long Term	3.65	3.65	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)	-
2 Overdraft	Long Term	56.00	56.00	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)	-
3 Bank Guarantee	Short Term	5.35	5.35	[ICRA] A3+	[ICRA] A3+	[ICRA] A3+	-
4 Fixed Deposits	Medium Term	22.00	22.00	MA- (Stable)	MA- (Stable)	-	-

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
	Term Loans	2014	NA	2022	3.65	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)
	Overdraft	NA	NA	NA	56.00	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)
	Bank Guarantee	NA	NA	NA	5.35	[ICRA] A3+
	Fixed Deposits	NA	NA	NA	22.00	MA- (Stable)

Source: Ethos

ANALYST CONTACTS

K. Ravichandran

+91-44-45964301
ravichandran@icraindia.com

Manish Ballabh

+91-124-4545812
Manish.ballabh@icraindia.com

Sheetal Sharad

+91-124-4545374
sheetal.sharad@icraindia.com

Pallavi Singh

+91-124-4545393
pallavi.singh@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401
jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860
naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2018 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents